significance of the impact and the range of reasonably possible alternative assumptions may differ significantly
between investments, given their different terms and circumstances. Inter-relationships between those unobservable
inputs are disclosed in tables 12.5a and 12.5b. The correlation is based on the historical correlation matrix derived from
the risk factors which are assigned to each of the level 3 exposures (equity and debt securities). The main market
drivers are equity markets and rate indicators and the impact of such changes on the other factors. The spread
scenario has been added to analyze the impact of an increase of borrowing cost for entities.

The sensitivity analysis is intended to reflect the uncertainty inherent in the valuation of these investments under
current market conditions, and its results cannot be extrapolated due to non-linear effects that changes in valuation
assumptions may have on the fair value of these investments. Furthermore, the analysis does not indicate a probability
of such changes occurring and it does not necessarily represent the Group’s view of expected future changes in the
fair value of these investments. Any management actions that may be taken to mitigate the inherent risks are not
reflected in this analysis.

Zurich Insurance GroupResults for the nine months ended September 30, 201634

Table 12.4a

Sensitivity analysis
of level 3
investments
to changes in
key assumptions –
current period

as of September 30, 2016

Less favorable values

(relative change)

Decrease in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

More favorable

values

(relative change)

Increase in reported

fair value

(in USD millions)

Key assumptions
Equity levels –20% (692) +20% 692
Discount rates +20% (143) –20% 144
Spread rates +20% (141) –20% 143
Prepayment rates –20% (1) +20% 1

Table 12.4b

Sensitivity analysis
of level 3
investments
to changes in
key assumptions –
prior period

as of September 30, 2015

Less favorable values

(relative change)

Decrease in reported fair

value

(in USD millions)

More favorable

values

(relative change)

Increase in reported fair

value

(in USD millions)

Key assumptions
Equity levels –20% (683) +20% 683
Discount rates +20% (134) –20% 145
Spread rates +20% (144) –20% 154
Prepayment rates –20% (2) +20% 1

Table 12.5a

Inter-relationship
analysis of level 3
investments to
changes in key
assumptions –
current period

as of September 30, 2016 Key assumptions Increase/decrease in

reported fair value

(in USD millions)Equity Levels Discount Rates Spread rates

Prepayment

rates

Scenarios
Equity levels +10% +10.0% +10.0% +10.0% +10.0% 223
Equity levels –10% –10.0% –10.0% –10.0% –10.0% (221)
Discount rates +10% +0.7% +10.0% +7.5% –2.0% (97)
Discount rates –10% –0.7% –10.0% –7.5% +2.0% 99
Spread rates +10% +0.7% +7.5% +10.0% +0.2% (97)

Table 12.5b

Inter-relationship
analysis of level 3
investments to
changes in key
assumptions –
prior period

as of September 30, 2015 Key assumptions Increase/decrease in

reported fair value

(in USD millions)Equity Levels Discount Rates Spread rates

Prepayment

rates

Scenarios
Equity levels +10% +10.0% –1.2% –1.2% –1.2% 316
Equity levels –10% –10.0% +1.2% +1.2% +1.2% (342)
Discount rates +10% +0.5% +10.0% +7.5% –2.0% (106)
Discount rates –10% –0.5% –10.0% –7.5% +2.0% 111
Spread rates +10% +0.5% +7.5% +10.0% +0.2% (107)

C
o

n
so

lid
ated fi

n
an

cial statem
en

ts

Consolidated financial statementsZurich Insurance Group Results for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 35

Consolidated financial statements (unaudited) continued

13.	Segment Information
Table 13.1

Business operating
profit by segment

in USD millions, for the nine months ended September 30 General Insurance Global Life Farmers Other Operating Businesses Non-Core Businesses Eliminations Total

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Revenues
Direct written premiums 1 24,678 25,248 9,644 8,541 – – – – 46 54 – – 34,368 33,843
Assumed written premiums 1,071 1,386 186 165 1,215 1,721 35 34 62 68 (78) (77) 2,490 3,297

Gross Written Premiums 25,749 26,634 9,830 8,706 1,215 1,721 35 34 108 122 (78) (77) 36,858 37,140
Policy fees – – 1,617 1,786 – – – – 215 210 – – 1,832 1,996

Gross written premiums and policy fees 25,749 26,634 11,447 10,492 1,215 1,721 35 34 323 332 (78) (77) 38,690 39,136
Less premiums ceded to reinsurers (5,396) (4,294) (606) (2,199) – – (31) (31) (10) (11) 78 77 (5,967) (6,458)

Net written premiums and policy fees 20,353 22,340 10,840 8,293 1,215 1,721 3 3 313 321 – – 32,724 32,678
Net change in reserves for unearned premiums (526) (1,345) (71) (22) (78) (30) 1 2 35 – – – (639) (1,396)

Net earned premiums and policy fees 19,827 20,995 10,769 8,271 1,136 1,691 5 5 348 321 – – 32,085 31,282
Farmers management fees and other related revenues – – – – 2,144 2,081 – – – – – – 2,144 2,081
Net investment result on Group investments 1,565 1,501 2,996 3,456 30 38 224 225 478 278 (303) (328) 4,990 5,170

Net investment income on Group investments 1,534 1,503 2,500 2,519 30 38 224 225 222 256 (303) (328) 4,206 4,214
Net capital gains/(losses) and impairments on Group investments 31 (3) 497 937 – – – – 256 22 – – 784 956

Net investment result on unit-linked investments – – 10,201 433 – – – – 512 (6) – – 10,713 427
Other income 465 615 633 806 81 44 715 842 41 47 (1,080) (1,300) 855 1,054
Total BOP revenues 21,857 23,111 24,600 12,967 3,391 3,853 944 1,073 1,379 639 (1,383) (1,628) 50,787 40,014

of which: inter-segment revenues (278) (401) (255) (238) (20) (12) (827) (947) (3) (30) 1,383 1,628
Benefits, losses and expenses
Insurance benefits and losses, net 1 13,331 14,809 8,741 5,716 828 1,168 – 2 605 416 – – 23,503 22,111

Losses and loss adjustment expenses, net 13,331 14,807 – – 828 1,168 – 2 79 44 – – 14,237 16,021
Life insurance death and other benefits, net 1 – 1 8,741 5,716 – – – – 525 372 – – 9,266 6,089

Policyholder dividends and participation in profits, net 5 4 10,583 1,756 – – – – 574 71 – – 11,163 1,831
Income tax expense/(benefit) attributable to policyholders – – 253 (18) – – – – – – – – 253 (18)
Underwriting and policy acquisition costs, net 4,308 4,377 1,731 1,992 364 525 – – 8 6 (7) (7) 6,405 6,894
Administrative and other operating expense
(excl. depreciation/amortization) 2,097 2,473 1,747 1,772 1,040 1,005 877 892 81 88 (840) (1,043) 5,002 5,187
Interest credited to policyholders and other interest 80 84 346 333 – – 92 102 62 68 (216) (238) 363 349
Restructuring provisions and other items not included in BOP (151) (22) (175) (67) (2) (2) (42) (33) (1) (6) – – (371) (129)
Total BOP benefits, losses and expenses
(before interest, depreciation and amortization) 19,670 21,724 23,226 11,485 2,229 2,696 927 963 1,329 643 (1,063) (1,287) 46,319 36,224
Business operating profit
(before interest, depreciation and amortization) 2,187 1,387 1,373 1,482 1,162 1,157 17 110 49 (4) (320) (341) 4,469 3,790
Depreciation and impairments of property and equipment 77 68 17 21 25 29 7 6 – – – – 126 124
Amortization and impairments of intangible assets 104 173 127 271 67 58 32 79 – – – – 329 582
Interest expense on debt 72 78 8 11 – – 547 579 7 7 (320) (341) 314 334
Business operating profit before non-controlling interests 1,934 1,068 1,222 1,178 1,070 1,070 (569) (554) 42 (12) – – 3,699 2,751
Non-controlling interests 111 85 190 177 – – (4) (5) – – – – 297 257
Business operating profit 1,823 983 1,032 1,001 1,070 1,070 (565) (549) 42 (12) – – 3,403 2,494

1	� Global Life includes approximately USD 2,978 million and USD 1,713 million of gross written premiums and future life policyholder benefits for certain universal life-type
contracts in the Group’s Spanish operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively (see note 3 of the consolidated financial statements